

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LESLIE A. SHOEBOTHAM
Associate Professor of Law
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS
COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5683
shoeboth@loyno.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State’s “Credentials Alone” Canine-Reliability Test Violates the Fourth Amendment Because It Is Contrary To the Totality-of-the-Circumstances Analysis Required To Establish Probable Cause	8
A. Probable Cause Must Be Determined Under the Totality of the Circumstances Through a Case-By-Case Determination of the Facts and Circumstances That Establish Probable Cause.....	10
B. The State’s “Credentials Alone” Canine-Reliability Test Violates the Fourth Amendment Because It Isolates Individual Factors For Trial Court Consideration – Training or Certification – and Limits Trial Courts From Considering Other Probative Factors – i.e., Field-Performance Records – Which Is Contrary To the Totality-of-the-Circumstances Analysis Required To Establish Probable Cause	14
C. Under the Circumstances, the Florida Supreme Court’s Request For Additional Probative Canine-Reliability Information For Consideration In a Totality Analysis of Probable Cause Was Reasonable	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Differences in Canine Drug-Detection Training and Certification Support the Reasonableness of the Florida Supreme Court’s Case-By-Case Reliability Determination.....	22
2. Drug-Detection Dogs Are Trained To Alert To Volatile Molecules and Compounds That Are Not Unique To Contraband	25
3. Canine Alerts To So-Called Residual Odors Support the Reasonableness of the Florida Supreme Court’s Case-By-Case Reliability Determination.....	28
4. Concerns of Handler Error and Handler Cuing Support the Reasonableness of the Florida Supreme Court’s Case-By-Case Reliability Determination	30
5. The Florida Supreme Court’s Request For Additional Canine-Reliability Information Was Reasonable.....	33
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Request For Additional Probative Canine-Reliability Evidence Was Necessary To Ensure That the Warrant Exception For Canine Sniffs of Luggage and Vehicles Is Adequately Supported By the Technique’s Accuracy Justification.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Warrant Exception For a Canine Sniff of Luggage and Vehicles Assumed the Accuracy of This Investigative Technique.....	35
B. The Florida Supreme Court Carried Out Its Constitutional Obligation – Ensuring That the Canine-Sniff Technique’s Accuracy Justification Is Not Undermined.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX 1 – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	34
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4, 34, 35, 40
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 73 So.3d 34 (Fla. 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	10
<i>Matheson v. State</i> , 870 So.2d 8 (Fla. Ct. App. 2 Dist. 2003)	3, 22, 23
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	35
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	33
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Cabral</i> , 859 A.2d 285 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004)	28, 30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	11
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$30,607</i> , 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Ludwig</i> , 641 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER SOURCES:

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Fourth Amendment Scholars in Support of Respondent, <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S.Ct. 995 (No. 91-564) (Jan. 6, 2012), 2012 WL 2641847	25, 26, 28
Kenneth G. Furton, et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid Phase Microextraction-Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002)	26, 27, 29
Lisa Lit, <i>Handler beliefs affect scent detection dog outcomes</i> , 14 Animal Cognition 387 (2011), available at http://www.springerlink.com/content/j477277481125291/fulltext.pdf	31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	31
National Narcotic Detector Dog Assoc., <i>Narcotic Detection Standards</i> 1, 2 (2008), available at http://www.nndda.org/official-docs/doc_view/2-narcotics-detection-standard?tmpl=component&format=raw	23, 24
National Police Canine Assoc., <i>Standards for Training & Certifications Manual</i> (2011), available at http://www.npca.net/Files/Standards/Standards.pdf	22, 23, 24, 39
North American Police Working Dog Assoc., <i>By-laws and Certification Rules</i> (2011), available at http://www.napwda.com/uploads/bylaws-cert-rules.pdf	22, 23, 24
<i>SWGDOG Membership Commentary on ‘Handler beliefs affect scent detection dog outcomes’</i> by L. Lit, J.B. Schweitzer and A.M. Oberbauer (2011), available at http://casgroup.fiu.edu/news/docs/2126/1302011268_SWGDOG_Response_to_Lit_Study.pdf	32, 33
United States Police Canine Assoc., Inc., <i>Certification Rules and Regulations</i> (2012), available at http://www.uspcak9.com/certification/USPCA_Rulebook2012.pdf	22, 24, 39
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual No. 3-19.17, <i>Military Working Dogs</i> (2005).....	24
Webster’s New Dictionary (2001).....	25
